

**BID TABULATION - NOTICE OF AWARD
CAR, TRUCK AND HEAVY EQUIPMENT TIRES
BID OPENING 4/4/2024**

A. AUTOMOBILE TIRES		Proposer:		Big E Tire		Tallmadge Tire	
		Size	Ply	Type	Description	\$/Tire	Description
P195/65R-15	4	1. All Weather	Tubeless, Steel Belted	Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$74.07	Goodyear	\$70.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$97.71	Goodyear
P205/65/16	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$86.29	Goodyear	\$85.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$107.09	Goodyear
P215/60R-16	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$83.03	Goodyear	\$80.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$105.06	Goodyear
P215/65/17	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$93.01	Goodyear	\$90.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$128.19	Goodyear
P225/60/16	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$85.36	Goodyear	\$85.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$111.96	Goodyear
P225/65/16	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$84.72	Goodyear	\$80.00
				2. Snow	Falken WinterPeak	\$135.39	Firestone
P225/65/17	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$100.29	Firestone	\$95.00
P255/70/17	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Workforce H/T	\$137.00	Firestone	\$125.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Duratrac R/T	\$171.09	Firestone
P225/55/17	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$108.47	Goodyear	\$106.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$134.49	Goodyear
P225/75/15	4	1. All Weather		Hankook H735	\$105.00	Firestone	\$120.00
				2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce	\$121.71	Firestone
P225/75/16	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Workforce A/T	\$130.05	Goodyear	\$80.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Duratrac	\$151.00	Goodyear
P235/55/17	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$105.36	Goodyear	\$100.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$147.66	Goodyear
P235/45/18	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$125.52	Goodyear	\$125.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$154.95	Goodyear
P245/60/18	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Assurance A/S	\$132.46	Firestone	\$107.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$169.60	Firestone
P265/60/18	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Steadfast H/T	\$167.62	Firestone	\$120.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$170.02	Firestone
P255/65/18	4	1. All Weather		Goodyear Workforce H/T	\$126.00	Firestone	\$125.00
				2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$172.17	Firestone

**BID TABULATION - NOTICE OF AWARD
CAR, TRUCK AND HEAVY EQUIPMENT TIRES
BID OPENING 4/4/2024**

Proposer: Parmenter Inc.

A. AUTOMOBILE TIRES

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
P195/65R-15	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$85.68		
		2. Snow	Firestone WeatherGrip	\$96.80		
P205/65/16	4	1. All Weather	Firestone FT140	\$90.75		
		2. Snow	Firestone WeatherGrip	\$113.25		
P215/60R-16	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$100.88		
		2. Snow	Firestone WeatherGrip	\$116.61		
P215/65/17	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$137.59		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2	\$160.31		
P225/60/16	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$116.94		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2	\$144.67		
P225/65/16	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$95.03		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2	\$144.67		
P225/65/17	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$115.86		
P255/70/17	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Destination LE3	\$131.56		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV	\$196.97		
P225/55/17	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$152.07		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2	\$174.96		
P225/75/15	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Destination LE3	\$120.49		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV	\$140.76		
P225/75/16	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Transforce HT2	\$136.62		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV	\$159.33		
P235/55/17	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$133.62		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce	\$176.44		
P235/45/18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$171.08		
		2. Snow	Firestone WeatherGrip	\$160.34		
P245/60/18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$161.13		
		2. Snow	Firestone WeatherGrip	\$148.75		
P265/60/18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$168.82		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV	\$217.49		
P255/65/18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone All Season	\$157.05		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV	\$215.05		

H RATED HIGH SPEED TIRES

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
		Tubeless, Steel Belted				
245/55R 18	4	1. All Weather	Goodyear Eagle RS-A	\$139.54	Firestone	\$125.00
		1. Snow	Goodyear Enforcer Winter	\$155.00	Firestone	\$145.00
255/60R 18	4	1. All Weather	Goodyear Eagle Touring	\$115.43	Firestone	\$118.00
		1. Snow	Goodyear Eagle Enforcer Winter	\$135.00	Firestone	\$125.00
265/60R 18	4	1. All Weather	Goodyear Steadfast H/T	\$167.62	Firestone	\$122.00
		2. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$170.02	Firestone	\$145.00

V RATED HIGH SPEED TIRES

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
		Tubeless, Steel Belted				
225/60R-18	4	1. All Weather	Goodyear Eagle Sport A/S	\$127.48	Firestone	\$114.00
		1. Snow	Goodyear Eagle Enforcer Winter	\$136.00	Firestone	\$126.00
255/60R-18	4	1. All Weather	Goodyear Enforcer	\$135.00	Firestone	\$118.00
		1. Snow	Goodyear Enforcer Winter	\$158.00	Firestone	\$126.00
265/60R-18	4	1. All Weather	Goodyear Steadfast H/T	\$167.62	Firestone	\$121.00
		1. Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$170.02	Firestone	\$145.00

B. Truck Tires

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
LT215/85/16	10	Traction- Mud/Snow	Goodyear Adventure A/T	\$165.00	Firestone AT2	\$142.00
LT/225/70R-16	10	Traction- Mud/Snow	Goodyear Weatheready	\$175.00	Firestone XT	\$130.00
LT225/70R-19.5	10	Traction- Mud/Snow	Goodyear G622	\$313.32	Firestone AT2	\$275.00
LT/225/75R-16E	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac	\$151.00	Firestone HT2	\$122.00
LT235/65R-16C	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Workforce A/T	\$144.22	Firestone	\$137.00
LT235/65/17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA	NA	NA
LT235/75R-16	8	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA	NA	NA
LT 235/75/15	8	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac	\$155.72	Firestone	\$153.00
LT235/85R-16	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac	\$142.00	Goodyear	\$140.00
LT235/80R-17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Workforce A/T	\$158.00	Firestone XT	\$155.00
LT245/70R-17		Tubeless - Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac R/T	\$172.52	Firestone XT	\$134.00
225/70/19.5		Steer-H	Goodyear 647 RSS	\$308.40	Firestone AT2	\$275.00
LT245/70R-19.5		Tubeless - Rib	Goodyear 647 RSS	\$324.30	Firestone	\$320.00
LT245/70R-19.5		Tubeless - Mud/Snow	Goodyear G622	\$337.54	Firestone	\$320.00
LT245/75/16	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac R/T	\$184.31	Firestone	\$135.00
LT255/70/16	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA	Firestone	\$125.00
LT255/75/16	8/10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA	NA	NA
LT265/65R-18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA	Firestone XT	\$339.00

H RATED HIGH SPEED TIRES

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
		Tubeless, Steel Belted				
245/55R 18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit	\$133.39		
		1. Snow	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit AWT	\$152.70		
255/60R 18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit	\$124.37		
		1. Snow	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit AWT	\$133.61		
265/60R 18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$144.64		
		2. Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV	\$216.52		

V RATED HIGH SPEED TIRES

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
		Tubeless, Steel Belted				
225/60R-18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit AS	\$120.37		
		1. Snow	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit AWT	\$134.94		
255/60R-18	4	1. All Weather	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit	\$124.37		
		1. Snow	Firestone Firehawk Pursuit AWT	\$133.61		
265/60R-18	4	1. All Weather	Falken ZIEX CT60	\$187.99		
		1. Snow	Falken Aklimate	\$187.49		

B. Truck Tires

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
LT215/85/16	10	Traction- Mud/Snow	Firestone Transforce AT 2	\$147.86		
LT/225/70R-16	10	Traction- Mud/Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV (Rated - XL)	\$165.69		
LT225/70R-19.5	10	Traction- Mud/Snow	Falken Bi-850	\$313.50		
LT/225/75R-16E	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Winterforce 2 UV	\$159.33		
LT235/65R-16C	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Winterforce CV	\$189.15		
LT235/65/17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 3	\$211.31		
LT235/75R-16	8	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$133.01		
LT 235/75/15	8	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Transforce AT 2	\$117.55		
LT235/85R-16	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Transforce AT 2	\$141.53		
LT235/80R-17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Transforce AT 2	\$156.90		
LT245/70R-17		Tubeless - Mud/Snow	Firestone Transforce AT 2	\$151.51		
225/70/19.5			Falken Ri-151 (G-Rated)	\$303.46		
LT245/70R-19.5		Tubeless - Rib	Falken Ri-151	\$319.78		
LT245/70R-19.5		Tubeless - Mud/Snow	Falken Bi-850	\$332.63		
LT245/75/16	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Transforce A/T 2	\$144.32		
LT255/70/16	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$255.42		
LT255/75/16	8/10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA		
LT265/65R-18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$150.68		

LT265/70R-17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac R/T	\$195.31	Firestone XT	\$162.00
LT265/70/18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Adventure A/T	\$206.00	Firestone XT	\$165.00
LT245/75R-17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac R/T	\$189.12	Firestone XT	\$158.00
LT275/55R-20	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA	Goodyear DT	\$225.00
LT275/60R-20	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac R/T	\$246.42	Goodyear DT	\$243.00
LT275/70R-18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Goodyear Duratrac R/T	\$235.20	Firestone XT	\$190.00
LT275/75R-18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA	NA	NA

LT265/70R-17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$144.80		
LT265/70/18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Transforce A/T 2	\$193.18		
LT245/75R-17	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$123.49		
LT275/55R-20	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$288.76		
LT275/60R-20	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination A/T 2	\$320.56		
LT275/70R-18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	Firestone Destination X/T	\$208.92		
LT275/75R-18	10	Tubeless, Steel Belted Mud/Snow	NA	NA		

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
8.25XR20**	12	Tube - Traction	Deestone D202 LUG	\$245.00	NA	NA
9.00X22.5R	12	Tubeless - Rib	Toyo M170	\$399.00	Goodyear	\$385.00
9.00X22.5R	12	Tubeless - Traction	Toyo M608	\$455.00	NA	NA
10.00 R20**	12	Tube - Rib	Deestone D108	\$315.00	NA	NA
10.00 R20**	12	Tube - Traction	Deestone D201 LUG	\$320.00	NA	NA
11.00 R22.5	14	Tube - Rib	Marathon RSS	\$376.60	Firestone 560	\$350.00
11.00 R22.5	14	Tube - Traction	Marathon RTD	\$458.58	Firestone 663 (16 PLY)	\$355.00
11.00 R24.5	12	Tubeless - Rib	Marathon RSS	\$399.18	Firestone 560	\$390.00
11.00 R24.5	16	Tubeless - Traction	Workhorse MSD	\$426.65	Firestone 663	\$399.00
12.00 R22.5		Tubeless - Traction	Goodyear G622	\$609.87	Firestone 663	\$390.00
255/70-R22.5	18	Tubeless - Rib	Marathon RSA	\$361.47	Firestone 591 (16 PLY)	\$345.00
295/75-R22.5	18	Regional A/P	NA	NA	Firestone 591 (16 PLY)	\$446.00
315/80 R22.5	18	Tubeless - Rib	Marathon LHS	\$624.34	Firestone	\$490.00
315/80 R22.5	18	Tubeless - Traction	Goodyear Endurance TSD	\$676.07	Goodyear	\$674.00
385/65 R22.5**	18	Tubeless - Rib	Goodyear ArmorMax MSA	\$851.67	Firestone	\$600.00
425/65 R22.5	18	Tubeless - Rib	Goodyear ArmorMax MSA	\$804.14	Firestone (20 PLY)	\$690.00

**** STEEL BELTED**

C. HEAVY EQUIPMENT TIRES

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
9R 22.5		Regional A/P	NA	NA	Goodyear (RIB)	\$385.00
10.00 X 16.5	8	Tubeless - Traction	Deestone D304	\$175.00	Import R4	\$130.00
11L-15 SL		Farm Rib	Ceat I-1	\$118.00	Import I1 (8 PLY)	\$100.00
12.0/4-24		Bar	Cropmaster R1	\$305.00	Import R1	\$275.00
12.5/80-18		A6	Deestone D302	\$320.00	Import I3	\$300.00
14.00-24TG			Galaxy MPC	\$605.00	Import L2	\$515.00
14.9-28		Bar	Ceat Farmax R1	\$455.00	Import R1	\$375.00
16.9-24	10	Tube-Lug	Galaxy EZ Rider	\$665.00	Import R4	\$640.00
17.5R25	12	Tubeless-Lug	Deestone D313	\$845.00	Firestone	\$1,250.00
18-4-30		Bar	Ceat Farmax R1	\$745.00	Import R1	\$675.00
18.4-38		Bar	Ceat Farmax R1	\$795.00	Import R1	\$795.00
19.5L-24	12		Galaxy EZ Rider	\$535.00	Import R4	\$475.00
20.5R25	A	Tubeless-Lug	Advance GLR09	\$1,250.00	Firestone	\$1,650.00
23.5R25	16	Tubeless-Lug	Double Coin REM2	\$1,975.00	Firestone	\$2,500.00
385/65R 22.5		Pneumatic tire	NA	NA	Import	\$425.00
225/75R 15		D-Rated Trailer	CastleRock 226	\$75.00	Import	\$85.00
225/75R 16		D-Rated Trailer	NA	NA	Import	\$120.00
245/75/16		E-Rated, Trailer	NA	NA	Import	\$125.00
235/80/16		E-Rated, Trailer	CastleRock 226	\$95.00	Import	\$100.00
235/70/17.5		Trailer	NA	NA	Import	\$185.00

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
8.25XR20**	12	Tube - Traction	NA	NA		
9.00X22.5R	12	Tubeless - Rib	Firestone FS 561A A/P	\$397.83		
9.00X22.5R	12	Tubeless - Traction	NA	NA		
10.00 R20**	12	Tube - Rib	NA	NA		
10.00 R20**	12	Tube - Traction	NA	NA		
11.00 R22.5	14	Tube - Rib	Toyo M-170 H A/P (16 PLY)	\$399.22		
11.00 R22.5	14	Tube - Traction	Toyo M-610 H OSD (16 PLY)	\$402.91		
11.00 R24.5	12	Tubeless - Rib	Toyo M-170 H A/P (16 PLY)	\$375.26		
11.00 R24.5	16	Tubeless - Traction	Toyo M-610 H OSD	\$443.10		
12.00 R22.5		Tubeless - Traction	Falken Bi-850 H OSD	\$484.87		
255/70-R22.5	18	Tubeless - Rib	Toyo M-122 H A/P (16 PLY)	\$319.46		
295/75-R22.5	18	Regional A/P	Toyo M-170 H A/P (16 PLY)	\$396.39		
315/80 R22.5	18	Tubeless - Rib	Toyo M153 L (20 PLY)	\$564.70		
315/80 R22.5	18	Tubeless - Traction	Toyo M920 L OSD (20 PLY)	\$587.08		
385/65 R22.5**	18	Tubeless - Rib	Toyo M149 L (20 PLY)	\$613.96		
425/65 R22.5	18	Tubeless - Rib	Toyo M325 L (20 PLY)	\$685.76		

**** STEEL BELTED**

C. HEAVY EQUIPMENT TIRES

<u>Size</u>	<u>Ply</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>\$/Tire</u>
9R 22.5		Regional A/P	Toyo M170 (12 PLY)	\$345.99		
10.00 X 16.5	8	Tubeless - Traction	Ascenso SSB330 R4 (10 PLY)	\$136.06		
11L-15 SL		Farm Rib	Firestone Regency Rib Implement I-1 (8 PLY)	\$129.00		
12.0/4-24		Bar	BKT TR135 R1 (8 PLY)	\$304.94		
12.5/80-18		A6	Ascenso BHB310 R4 (12 PLY)	\$289.06		
14.00-24TG			Ascenso TBG 610 Grader (12 PLY)	\$553.80		
14.5 LT		Traction	8-14.5	\$399.00		
14.9-28		Bar	Firestone All Traction R4 (8 PLY)	\$509.50		
16.9-24	10	Tube-Lug	Titan Industrial Lug R4	\$488.42		
17.5R25	12	Tubeless-Lug	Galaxy LDSR Radial E3/L3	\$982.94		
18-4-30		Bar	BKT TR135 R1 (8 PLY)	\$629.00		
18.4-38		Bar	BKT TR135 R1 (8 PLY)	\$759.50		
19.5L-24	12		Ascenso BHB312 R4	\$473.61		
20.5R25	A	Tubeless-Lug	Titan MXL E3/L3	\$1,649.60		
23.5R25	16	Tubeless-Lug	Firestone Versabuilt E3/L3	\$2,145.75		
385/65R 22.5		Pneumatic tire	Toyo M149 Urban L (20 PLY)	\$633.96		
225/75R 15		D-Rated Trailer	Atturo ST200 E	\$90.86		
225/75R 16		D-Rated Trailer	Atturo CV400 E	\$119.50		
245/75/16		E-Rated, Trailer	Firestone Transforce HT 2	\$120.93		
235/80/16		E-Rated, Trailer	Atturo ST200 E	\$99.86		
235/70/17.5		Trailer	Falken R1-151 J (235/75R/17.5)	\$292.50		

Tires for 2024 will be purchased based on the low bid price for each tire plus the costs of mounting, if applicable. Each municipality will determine its own best price.

When determining the low bid for a tire purchase, the determination will consist of the price of tire, mounting, service call and delivery charge when applicable.

It is understood that all Towns and Villages within Tioga County, New York, may participate in the awarded bid price by dealing directly with the low bid contractor.

Tallmadge Tire Service
224 E. Service Road
Binghamton, New York 13901
(607) 722-6100

Kost Tire Distributor Inc. (DBA) Big E Tire
925 South State Street
Clark Summit, Pennsylvania 18411
(607) 221-6358

Parmenter Inc.
103 Railroad Street
Odessa, NY 14869
(607) 594-7106



Gary Hammond, P.E.
Commissioner
Tioga County Public Works